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Eo,vIN EuaF.N"E To-w·NE, Esq., Newtonville, J\'Iass., U. s-. A. 
Dear S-ir, - I have received your favor of the 28th ult. enclosing 

information relating to your branc:h of the "To\\~ne " family, and 
for which I :un -obliged: - With regard to your ,vish _to e~ta:btish the 
ancestry of \Villfo.n1 To"·ne, b.-1600, I ·hnve-lit-"tle doubt this ·could 
be done, ·and \Yould be pleased- t.o ~a.ke the 1n:1ttcr in ht1nd for renson­
nble fees. It occurs to 1ne · that possiblyj,on n1ay be able to_ interest 
~<nne n1e1nbers of the fnmily to share· jn the expense; if so, I ,vould 
be pleased to give you some idea of the cost. 

Yours truly, 

JOI-IN 1IATTI-IE\VS. 

LONDOX, E~GLAXD~ 

July 4, 1902. 
En\"\TN EuGEXE Tc~"·xr., Esq. 

Dear S-ir, - \Vith regard to the probable expens~ of tracing the 
ancestry ~f \Villiam Towne, b. 1600, I -·would suggest a fee_ of_ one 
hundred dollars ($100). For this ~n1ount I ,vould search "To,vne " 
,vil1s proved in the Prerogati_ve Court of Ca}?-_tcrbury, which is the 
principal registry, and cov~rs nearly the ,vhole of Englnnd and 
,v a1cs. By this means, in all probability,_ definite evidence _rcg-ar<l­
ing his pn.rcntugc ,vould be obtained. 

Should it. after'\\~ards be deemed desirable to further extend the . . 

scareh, I ,roul<l, in_ n1aking my report, f ~.ll~y advise yol_L 
A waiting your re.ply, 

Very truly yours, 

JOI-IN -lVlATTI-IEvVS. 



'l'(H\'NJ~ Ol~N-J•~A LOGY 

LONDON, . ENGL~N.I_> ,·. . 

August 28, i~)03. 
Eo,vrN E. To,YNE., Esq. . . 

Dear Sir,_;_ I beg. t.o .inform_ you_. that the first .voli1me, seco~d 
edition, of n_bovc work hns been_ .iss~1cd. to _subscribers. -

As an nppcndix to this .edition I _:purpose _giving, ,vhcn ·possible, 
the pedigree of each family hen.ring nrn1s, .sho,ving the line of descent 

• 
in this countrv . .., 

\Vith regard- to the ancestry. of \Villiam To,vne, of Salem~ 1'4ass._, 
born circa lG00J I have litt1e doubt, if you ,\'ill allo,\· me to search 
the records here, I can fully. -e~ta.blish his parentage, a.nd in all 
probability trace his descent bnck, _for .se,reral generations. The 
work in ,vhich I am engaged, compiling the " Y car Books of Prq­
bates.," gives me exceptional advantages in making researches, as 
,vills ha Ye to be examined to prove connections. 

__ I trust you ·will allo,v n1e to enroll your name as a subscriber_ ~o 
. . ' 

the ·work, for w·hich purpose an order form is enclosed. ~~i~g a 
subscription ,vork_. issued in pnrt.s to subscribers only, it is 'admitted 
into the United States frc_e of. duty __ . 

~ . . ' • . • .. l 

Awaiting th~ favor. of un .early. r,epJy,.J an1, 

En-w1x E. Tow~a:, E~q. 

Yours- very .truly, _ . _. . 

JOHN :i\,f.A TTH_EWS. 

: ~ON:DON, ·ENGLAXD, 

St"'pt.01nber -23,_ 1Q03. 

l)r.ar S-ir_, - :\lnny thanks for your faYor of. the 12th inst. Your 
~uggt"'::,t.ion 11~ to :t sznnll ndvf'rt,isc1nc11t should~ I think, result in 
your obtaining sufficient_ funds to enable n1e to make certn.in 're-·· 
searches likely to result ir:t definite evidence being obtained regnrdirig · 
,villinm Towne, of ___ Salem. If you.: c_n.n get tog~~l~er this amount;. 
or even part of_ it, _I shall qe pleasec;I_ tq ta.kc the_ matter· in ha_nd, "rj_th 
every hope of b_cing succcs.sf ut. . _ _ __ 

If you ,vill s~nd n1e a copy of your book on the Towne family, 
I shall be pleased to exchange jt for mine. There is no duty p~yable 
on books conting jj1to · tiiis country. · · · .. ___ ·_. . ..· : · 

Send it through {he rnutl -in the ordiIJ.~ry ."'ay, book _post. 
. . . . . . . . . 

\Vith rcgarcl~\ 
Yours very truly, . . 

JOIIN, 11ATTHE}VS. 



E.· E. To,vNE, Esq. 

LONDON, ENGLAND, 

Octobcr-30, 1903. 

1.l.Jy dear Sir, -I have received your esteemed favor of the 10th 
inst., _-and also your. valuable :work on the-. To,vnc .family, and for 
_,vhich accept my thanks. I .will f or,var<l the vohunc containing 
your rccor<l so soon as it is published. 

I hope-you will be successful in obtaining the ~money to enable you 
to instruc·t me to make searches, ,vhich I believe ,vill result in dc.finit~ 
e,ridcncc being obtained. 

In haste for 1nail, I rerun.in, 

E. E. To-,YNE, Esq. 

):"" ours vcrv trulv. 
w ., , 

JOIIN l\iIATTI-IE\VS. 

LONDON, E;NOLAND, 

.Jnnuttry 27,-1004. 

Dc~ir Sir,.- Your- esteemed favor of the 10th in8t. has been 
received-, and .for \Vhich I thank you. I regret. to hear that you have 
found such difficulty in. collecting subscriptions- -for the proposed 
research. I feel interested in the 1nat.ter rnyself, and shall.be pleased 
to at once take the ,vork in h:1nd if you think best to send -rne the 
arnount already collected. ·You 111ay rest assured that I ,vill do 
rny best to obtain definite iniorn1ation regarding your -ancestor . 
. A ,vaiting your reply, 

B. E. TOWNE, Esq. 

):-ours Yer v t.rul y ., ~ ' 
.JOIIN ~IATTif E\VS. 

LONDON' ENGLAND, 

~larch 16, 1904. 

[)car Sir, - I\Iany thank~ for your eHtcc1ned favor of the 2<l inst.., 
enclosing <lra.ft for fift.y dollars on :.iccoL~nt of ::;earch _fees as arranged~ 
re the coat. of anns and ancestry of \Villium To,vn~-, of Sa_lcn1~. b. 
circa 1000. 

The rnuttcr shall receive my be8t attcntion 1 and I shall be plcnsed 
to advh-,c you fro1n tirnc to tiznc as t.hc search progresses. I sincerc1y 
hope that I ~haH µc able to send you definite cvitlcncfo of his_ descent. 
Thankin~~ :'OU" for" your letter and enclosure, and ,vith regards, ':_~: 

Your8 very .truly., 
.JOIIN I\lA~fTHEWS. 
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E. E. TOWNE-, Esq.· 

1'0WNE "GENgALOGY 

LONDON' ENGLAND' 

July ff, 1904. 

Dear Sir,· - I . lia ve to .-ackno,vleclge :the, recci pt of. your esteemed 
favor- of· the 20th ult.-,-,· enclosing draft; ·value six pounds· (£6)-? a 
further payment :on·· accot1nt· ·of search ·fees; for which ·I ·a:mUriuich 
obliged. 

In ans,ver to your enquiries,- I arri of opinion that the ending of. 
the nan1e To,vne-ra.\v or ro\ve signifies " street," or ,vhat used to ·be·: 
termed a ro,v, espe_cially in the· eastern counties. 

" Visitation "- refers to the .. vi~itations · of the heralds, ·which ·were 
from time to tirnc to record the pedigrees and coats of urn1s borne 
by the Jan<lcd pr~pri9tprs and SIJ!a1.I gc_ntry_ throughout the country. 

"D .. & . h.-'' stands-.for daughte·r and heiress;" s. p./' died ,vithout 
issue; " .Archtl. Ct.,,., .Archdeacons Cour.t, ,vhcrc the ,vill ,vas 

proved. , _ _ 
I arn noting all parishes ,vhcre I find f amilics of the na1ne resided 

at about the period required. If you ·'could o_nly get together ~un-1.:.·. 
cient. money to enable. me to search parish registers·! and _·also to 
exarnine the wills of testators of the nurnc, ,ve arc bound to get 
splendid results, but of course you ·wiiY easily uudcrstand t,hut the 
a1nount I an1 liinited to does not adn1it of rnuch ,vork in this :direc­
tion. If you could get t,vo or·three ,veulthy 1nembcrs of the ft:unily 
to join together in the cxpcn:-;c, I shotild be a.bl!! t.o ,risi t the diff crcn t · 
districts and exa.1ninc _. parish registers an~ the \.\rilJ.s·· proved out.side· 
the Prerogative Court of Cant.crbttry. · .A. ·draft for say one hundred 
and fifty dollars· ($150) ,vould enable lllC to do a lot of ,vork" in :this 
di rc<~tio11. · 

Thank.in~ you f<.>r your -letter nutl hoping -you will be able to get 
.1.nen1bers of t,he -f u-utily suflicicntly interc~tcd in the search to raise 
the necessary funds,-

E. E. T<nVNR ;··Esq. 

Yours :very truly, · 
tJOHN · 11ATTI-IEvVS . 

. LONDON, ENGLAND, 

_June 15, HJ04. 

Dn,.r_. .. S-ir; ~ Your e:-;t.cc1n~d frivor of ·the ·21tJy· u1t. has hccn 
reccivec~; ·ant.l in reply to·'·snmc I send you cxt.racts fr<:Hn rny notes 
which I' have 1 icon nu.tking from· thne 'to ·time· in : the · course of 

'--' 

researches rdating _to ·thc·farnily of To\VNE~ · 
so· far as rny searches go at prescnt 1 I have not found by ~.vhom 
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the coat of n.r~s . for To,vnc .- was originally borric. · It has been 
recorded by several ,vell-kno-wn authorities, and appears to have 
been taken from Haleian 1'1unuscript.s, Nos. 1392 and 1450; Cotton 
)1an_uscripts, Tibe_rius, p. 1, and Glover's _Ordinary. You will find 
the blazon quoted by Burke Berry, ,vho was for fi_ftecn years register 
clerk to the Heralds College, and in the "Ordinary of British Ar­
morials" by the late John ,v. Papwort.h and Alfred W. 1\Iorant, 
F. S. lt., -Towne or Town and Atto,vne, - "Arms urgent, on a 
chevron sable three cross-cross-lets of the first; crest, - on a rock, a 
tree growing proper.,, ·. 

From pri11te~ calendars of wills, the follo,ving entries appear for 
testators of the· nan1e: 

Prerogative- Court of Canterbury from 1383 to 1604. 
1555, llichardc Towne, or Toone, of Harpcswcll, Co. Lincoln. Act 

of probate, Archd. Ct. of Sto,vc (F 42 l\iioore). 
1581, EclnHtnd T_,nvne, of ·st. _Andre,v, Hereford· (16 Darcy)~ 
1583, John To_wne, of. Church La,vfor4, N-ewbold-o.n-A von, Dun­

church, H.ugby Bridge, Co_._· Warwip}c; Buttcrworth~--··ivqs_c~te, Co. 
"Leicester; and. Crick,· of Nort.hamptonshire (23 l~ 26 llo·we). . 

. . . . . 

Year Books of Probates from 1630 to 1639, p·_ ·C. C. 
John Towne, of Dela ware, parish of Brcstc<l, I{ent, will (73 .>\.udlcy) 

·... .,. . . 

proved June 20, 1632; by ncphc,v, Robert To,vne. 
John TO\VD~, "cif pa~ish St. Oi:1vc, Soutlnvark, Surrey, admon 

with ,vill (43 ·o·oarc), l\1arch· ~2, 16:36-7, to Joyce· Becke, alias 
. . 

I-Iutchinson~ .Alice Garncll ha vit~g died. 
James Towne, of Little Leighs, Essex, will (125-Goare) proved 

Scptmnbcr 1, 1637, by Giles 1'\1 urs1£\V. 

Wills, Consis~ory <;_o·urt '.of Lincoln, 1506 to 1600. 

1 £,3-1, \Villi_a111_ 'l\n,·11c1 of Lineoln, No. !ZO. 
1541, Jqhn.T~w_I~,c, 0~ Irby, No. 204. 
1554, \Yilliarn Towne,. of IIallhvcll, Xo. 208. 
1558, \ViUiam To,vne, C?f Ailsby, No. 68. 
1561, John Towne, of Stainton, No. 24. 
1567, Ilalph To,vnc, of Griinoluby, No. 48. 
1591, .John Towne, of Newton) No. 198. 

Abstracts from Lincolnshire Wills, from 1500 to 1617. 

No. 195, HerirY Towne-rO'we and Geo. IIartgrave, cxors. to ,vill 
of .John Sachevercll, of ·Horncastle, gent. (proved July 8, 1573). 

No. 8, ,vill of H·cnrie .A .. scoughe, of l\iorcbie, Lincoln, gent., "I 
make li~t.t")hc Towne-rawe gent my friende supervisor " (proved 
January 25, · 1601).-
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No.- 53, wi.II of Iv1argcry .Neale, .proved October 12, 1611, "to my 
Iovci1~c f rcnde ~lrs. To,vnc-rowc and to George To,vnc-rowe her 
~on1~c my goclsonnc .. '~ 

Northampton and Rutland Wills, 151·0 to r652. · 
°I531~38, 'William -Totvnc, of Syrcsham, Northants, 157. 
1638, Thurston Toone (or To,vne); -of Collingtrcc, :a 08. 

Berkshire Wills, 1508. to 1-652. 
1561, Thornas To,vne, of _,\Jdermaston: E 203. 
1602, \Villiam Towne, of ,valtham, J 10~7. · 

Leicestershire Wills. 
1538, Thonuis Towne, of Osgathorpe. 
lfiG4, Nicholas 1"o,vn, of Stapleton. 
1576, Ilalph Towne, of Osgathorpe. 

Lichfield Wills, 1516 to 1652 (the Diocese of Lichfield. and Coven­
try incluclc<l: until 1541, the ,vhole of ·stufford·, Chester, Derby~ 
parts of. Shropshire, \Vanvick, Lancashire_. ''\Vcstmorcland, and 
Yorks, srnall port.ions of Flint and I)cnbigh, also f cw N ot.tingha1n, 
Le_iccst.cr, uud Lincoln). 

Lichfield. 
1565, Robert To\vne, No. 60. 
1577, -~lic_e_ .. To,vn~, No. 84. 
157!), "\Villian1 To,vnc, No. 105. 
1[;-13, John Toone, No. 10. 
1547, La,vrcncc Toone, ad., No. 61. 
1:3-18, Ilcnry Toone, No. 74. 
15-tti, Hi('hard 'l"oonr! No. -10.- · 
1 t:: ~ • J l 'I' . N 6 .. . ut'.:>·.t, o 111 - oue, ... · o. tJ. 

15D2, L;nvrencc Toone, No. 28. 
1573, Nicholas Toone~ No. 16.· 
1560, l-Icnry 1"'one, No. 112. 
1593, IIenry Toone, No. 91. 
1624, Thomas To,vnc, No. 247. 
1605, John To,vnc, No. 187. 
1635, Nicholas to·,vnc. 
1633, Geo~ge To\vne. · 
1635, Edmund Towne. 
1638, Williain To,vnc, inv. 
1638,' John To\vnc; ad. 
1617, John Toone, ad .. 246. 
1623,- Richard rfoone,' 183. 



1648, Georg Too~e, of Sn1ethsby, ad. 
1650, Italph Toone, of Codnor Lane. 

Wills at York Registry. 
1530, H.ichard Tounc, _chaplayn~ (bur. Cottinghan1). 
15,52, Rawfe To,vne, of O·wst,vckc, par. Rosse~ 
157!J, George Towne, of Litt.le Nc,vton (bur. Long Preston). 
1598, Elizabc_th To,vnc; of Braswell. ·· 
1601, Agnes To,vncs,_ of Lo,;sdhan1, Nottinghan1shirc. 
15!)7, \Vi11i::un Townes, of Lowdlu.un, Nottingha1nshirc. 
1602, John Towne,: of I-Iippcrholmc, Pontcfract. _ 
1607, J anc Tounc, of I-I.cllif cildc (bur. Long Preston)., 
J.60.D_,__N~c.holus Tounc, of I-Iurst,voodd, Lancashire . 
.1 G03, __ ~~cpc~~~~~-- J_'ounc (Thorn ton, Cra vcn). 

7 

1610, \Villiarn Towne, of Lo,vcr l\Icrclough, in Clivigcr, Co. L~tnc. 
HHS, \Villiarn Tcnvne, of lliggcn<l, par. Bur~1cley, Co. Lane. · 
lGlS, llicharc.l To,vnc-cncl, of 8Iw.yc edge, in _So,vcrbic: yeo. 
1612: Giles To\vne~ of Bol~on, nenr Bolland, living in Cnt Ycn: 
161G, George Tounes, of Pontcfract. 
1G50-51, George To,vno, sen. of Norland .. 

l\-hsCELLANEOUS 

Lincoln Marriage Licences, 1598 to 1628. _ 
1617, ),lay lG, Edward '~o,vne, of Grantham, glover, aged 22_, son 

of llicha.rd 'fou:-nc, of [Jraccby, ·yconwn, an<l .l\Inrgcric Lillie~ of snine, 
aged 20 (llruccby). 

1021, Dcccn1bcr 24, H.obert Oxnw.n~ of Thrcckingh:.un~ hu8b., aged 
27 ~ and Ellen To\\'nc, of s~une, spr., aged 26. · 

I H:J:?, Deccn1ber ~)0, \Villiaiu Tho1np~o11. of Coulby, ngcd 30, and 
ldll'tl To Will', of Sudbrc.;~,k iil A ncastcr_, ~rr-1 :1gcd :28. IIc_r" _fa t.hcr, 
John Towne, t'{li1scnt~ (.-\nciister). 

1624, Febru~ry 21, Si1non IIardy, aged 30, and .l\-Iary·To,vnes,"·of 
,vitham (~Ianthrop). _ 

1604, ~Ia.y 7, Rd. Toyne an~ Elizabeth Jackson (St. Peter in East:. 
gate). 

lG27, April 12, H.ic ·Toyne, t)f Lccsington, ·weaver, aged 20, and 
.Ellen !Iuckncy: of Tea~velby, spr., · aged_ ~0- (St. Peter ut .Arches). 

1610, July 1~1, ·IIcnry To,vnc-ro,vc, of St. :~Jurtins, Lincoln, baker. 
aged 23, un<l .A.lice Grcs,vcll, of St. ~!ichacls~ spr. (his parents dead)~ 
{St. ~fichaels on Tulount). 

Lincolnshire Notes and Queries. 
Ilalf c To,\·n-r:t w, of .Ashby, in list of Lincoln gentry, 1634. 
John Tow1H .. :-rawe, of Louth, in list of Lincoln gentry, 1606.-



Visitations of Lincolnshire, 1562-64, 1nade by Robert Cooke, alias Chester: 

Towne-ra,v - -- ---

I I 
\Villia1n Towne-raw, of= 1\1argaret, dau. of -- 'ro\Yil4'raw, of= .,­

Bot.hall Castle in \\ /., · Alston, co. Derby -- Angevil 

r n 
3 \Villiam, -

of LondonJ 
l\lere hant- · · 

-- 1 H.ichard, cl. s. p., 
at Constantinople 

r 1 - r -
_2 Stephen, d. in 

Turkey, s. p. 

'\Villiam 
George 
Tl1oma.s I 

Ralph, of -
Ashby, Esq. 

Anne,_ d~ & h~ 
to George 
I-Iargrave, of 
Lincoln 

1 George 'I'owne-r~w 
2· Itaphe 
3 IIenry 

,. 4 John 

Northumberland ?--.. 7i ·-- .. \ 
I 

4 __ H~nry, _of -T Isabel, dau. 
Ashby 1n of · : 
Lincoln Johnson 

John, slain at 
Ost.end, s. p. 

l\la.bcl, ·wife to Nathaniel 
Nottingham, of Orby~ 
Lincoln · 

-- wife-, 
-to-­
Sachevcrell 

Isabel, wire 
to Gregory 
\V ~deson,_ of 
Notts · 

ITl 
Anne, s. p. 
Susan · 
Hester 

Visitation of Lincolnshire, 1592, 1nade by IUchard Lee, Richmond I1eraid, for Robert Cooke, Clarenceux, H:':'1~!. ~-1S., 
1550, no reference is made t.o the above family. 

·"YJ 

~ 
0 
~ z 
~ 

0 
~ z 
:_q 
> 
t"4 
0 ..... ,.., 
~ 
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Institutions of Benefices· in the -Dioces~ of _Lincoln,. 16th Gentury. 
. (Rev.) Leonard Towne,: clerk, pre·seri.ted by Elizabeth Fairfr~x, 

wido,v, to ·the vicarage· of S,yarbie, vacant by _the deu"th. of "John 
Clarke, ,adrnittcd 10th l\larch; 1558-9~-

London/Marriage Licences. 
1524, Clcn1cnt To~~·nc·nnd Eliz'th Alen~ at St. Ilotolph, Bishopsgate. 
1501, .Jolui Towne, of St." Stephen, Colcn1a11 Street, L·o11don, gent·., 

and Eliz 'th \Va rile. 

Anc~ent Deeds in the Public Record Office, London .. 
I-Iercf ord, C. 17 4, Demise by Ti1onu1s -Brcynton, of Hcref ord, 

gent., to John To,vnc -and Agnes, his ,vifc, of land, etc., jn ,velyngton. 
8 Nov., G I-Icn. VII (1401). 

\Varwick, C. 188:2, _(.}rant_ Ly John le_ Gruunt to_ John Tone,. of 
Solihull, of a plot of land, etc., in Solihull. 10 Echv .. II (1326). 

I have just had my no_~es _copied as they appear. It .is hardly 
necessary to giYc all the 111:1-ny authorities _I ha Ye cxarniucu,. wl;ich 
arc Yoluminous. · 

I think it. YCry probable _that the pedigree qf "1'o,vnc-r~,v ~' 
given in the Liiicolnshire Visitation. m·ay be· connected _·with th~ 
f :.unilv of Towne. · 

v . 

You ,vill", of co_ursc·~ readily' undcrstan_d . that th~re is much ·work 
to be done, und th.at :ir" IIH)ney ·is _coi1cct'c4, I shall be i1blc "to pu~h 
ahead wit.h oflicia l rcbor<.ls, such us ,vills,· Clntn.ccry i>r.occcdi1igs, and 

. . .. : . ... . . . .. 

parish rcgh;t.cr::;, -where lcst-.iltors of the na1nc were settled at the 
period of ,vi lli:nn 's cn1igra tion. 

Awaitin~ your rcpl~·, nnd with kind r·i•gards, I rc1nain, 
\' OUl'~ \'l'_ry t.rulx, 

J OIIN . ~I.ATTlIE\VS. 

LONDON; ENGL~ND' 

E. -E. To,vNE, ]£sq. 
· ... t\.ugust 5,. 1904. 

~ . ~ ~ ~ 

Dear Sir,~ I have just returned frorn·Grcat Ydrinou~h and find· 
• I •• 

your lotter of the· 21st ult. enclosing_ draft for £4.0.0 account of 
search· f ces, for ,vhich I am n1uch obliged. · 

I have cxa1nined the register of St. Nicholas. Church, and,~ am 
glad to inform you, ,vit.h -success. The follo,ving entries I have 
extracted.: 

'' \Vn.,LIAM T.\~E -son of.NICHOLAS and CYss·E.LEY, baptized l"Jan.: 
15!)9." 

" \VILLIAM- TouNE" :and JoANE ·BLESSING, married 25th April, 
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16~0, botl_1 of Y arn1"c,uth." · (You will observe that the· month is 
.. ..\.pril,_ not· !¥larch, as stated. in your book.) 

\Vith regard to t,1c s1)clling of the na1nc " TANE " (,vhich .i~ the 
sa1ne as T.-\ UNE or To\VNJ~); The entry ,vas doubtless 1nadc' bi the 
then parish clerk, ,vho spelt the ilarnc as pronounced. The, present 
parish clerk, who ,vas look_ing over the register _,vith IllC, fi~st pointed 
out the en try, sayi1ig, " This is the on<;· )-·ou .arc in ~cttrch <!f." Ile 
is thoroughly· convcrsu_nt with the rPgisters of St. Nicho_las, of_ ~\·hi_ch 
parish he has been clerk for up"·arcls of fort}' years, and 9f the p~cu­
liaritics of the spelling of the nnmcs thereiii, ·and is convinced that 

• I • •• • 

this is the entry of ,villiu1n Tcnvnc's baptis:rp. 
I also find th:tt a John TA UNI~ was one of. the, two bailiffs. of Yur-

. . . . . 

1nouth, 14-88, and t.hat. ,John TnuN1~, the elder, was iuayor in 140•1. 
These hvo pcrsoi1s arc doubtless nnccst-ors of ,villiurn TANJi; (TA uxE 
or To,-rNE) ·, nncl I ha ,·c evcrv reason to bclicYe .that if sufficient ... . ·. . . 

n1oncy is obt.aiiFxl t.o en:.iblc n1c to devote u ]urge _portion of 1ny: _tinie 
to the search and also to cover out-of-pocket c~pciu;es, w_hich n1ount 
up consi<lcrably, I shall be able. t_o trace_ ~ack the line to. ~he abo,;e­
n1entioncd persons~ and probably to a :rni.ich earlier ·date. 

If you can arrange t<? send me a lump sunJ of say one hundred 
dollars, I think it ,vili be sufficient to cnabJc u1c to exhaust the 
records accc::;siblc at Yar-mouth. . . . . . . . . 

I an1 ",·ell sati::;ficd with the result of 1ny 1\·ork so .far, and _hope 
that you will be· the sa1ne, and that you will: _µc able to get' n1en1-
bcrs o-f the family ·to subscribe the ncccs~~ry fu.nds for._ further 
sc~1rches. ,vith kind regards, I rc1nain, 

y· ours very truly. 

1~. E. To,vN.E, Esq. 

,JOIIN .MATTllE\VS. 

LONDON, ]£NGL.-\ND, 

Septcn1bcr 2, 1904. 

Dear Sir, - In answer to your cstec~ncd favor of the 17th:ult., 
·'rlte entry in the parish r~gistcr of St .. ~ic_holas,: Great Yur~1outh, 
reads as foJiows; "\Villian1 TANI•:, son of Njcl~olas and Cysticler~ 
baptized Jan. 1, 1590. ,, The parcntt>' lUllllC i:;; "T.\-NE ,,. or_"' To,vN"; 
·when the surna1ne is given for the ch~l<)., "the surnUlf1:C_ of the parcilts 
is scldo1n rncntioncd. ·· · 

The register book of St. Nicholas elates bitck .Jo. 1.558, l;ut t~c 
whole ,vas recop_ic<l in 1:~!)D. I have no' d<Ht.bt us ·_to 'th_c al.10.vc ci_1t,ry 
heinK tha 1. of U1c· baptisrn of_ Wil1ia1n 1\nvnc, who_ 111arrie<l Jo:tiH~ 
Hlf.!SHing. ·nwy wero ·l,ol..li of ·)ri·i.r111oi.1t.h, ·iuid iJ,e ·datli of hi:; hii·fh 
,vould agree with the date .givcri -In the ri'o,vnc ge11calog)/. 
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In , 101. xxxv, p.- 87, "To,vn Rate of Topsfield, 1688," you· will 
find the name spelt " TouNE~ '·' ·. .· 

In the Visitation of Norfolk, John "TANNE '-' (or '' TouNE;" the 
"n " a1~d the " u " are ,vrittcn a.like ~n early ·writing) n1arried ~Inr­
garct, d!1ughter of \Vil1inm Stubbey·. 

In the Visitation of I~cnt, 1619, pcdigre·e o( ." 1-Vatton,".:. :\"\rith-.· 
arms consisting of ten quarterings, the third quarter, " ... i\..rgent, on 
a chevron sable, three cross-crossle.ts ermin~," is given for "To,vN:8." 
,Villinm \Vatton de Addington . rnarricd Benedict-a, da-ughfer ·of 
Thomas To,vxE de To,vne Place, Thro,vl~y, hnving issue a son1 

Robert, ·who died 1470~ This "record of "the To,vnc. arrns is ~Il i1n-· 
portant find, ns it sho,vs. that ·the arms ascribed by ·Burke_ to 
~, .ATTO\VNE " should ulso have been gi,rc11· "for To,,~NJ~. of To,vr1e 
Place, "de" and "nt" are cquiva'l¢nt" for "·of," ·und "_de la" 
,vhich vou ask ·about is " of the." 

~ 

I note "·hat you say regarding the difficulty you have in getting 
togetl~cr 111orc; n1oncy so as to cnnblc · znc to extend_ my searches. 
It. ,;y·ould appear to me~· now·- that the parentage 9f \Vi_lliam ·has been 
discov(\rcd, the inforination obtained should be a great encourage•M 
1ncnt to mc111bers of · the fan1ily-- to h:i vc the enrlier generations 
sr.n.rchcd for, which I n.in fully convinced crrn be tr:1ccd br~ck: to a 
very C'arly <late. 

If you can arrnnge to send me, in one pnymcnt $1.G0_. } :-::h~tll he 
able to go ahcnd quickly and do really better ,vork than if srnall 
payments arc made from time to ti1nc. IIoping that you· ·will Le 
successful lil your endeavors to raise this amount, and ·with kind 
regards, 

Yours very t-ruly, 
JOI-IN ~fA TTI-IE\VS. 

LONDON, ENGLAND, 

November 5, 1904. 

E. E. To,vNE,- EsCJ~, 18 Berk]cy Street, Rpringfielcl, 1\Jnss. 
!)ear· Sir, - I have received your cstecrncd -favor of the 25th 

ult. inf orrning 1ne of your change of address, for lvhich I am ·obliged: 
Since my letter of September 2, I ha.Ye not been able· to obtain 

any further informn.tion prior to Nicholas, f n.thcr of \Villiam To,vn, 
your anccst.or. There is considcrnblf\ expcrn:::e · en tn.il~d by searching 
official rccordf;_. and I a1n unable to "~ork tn thjs direction ,vithout 
a further ad ,::t nee. If you can arrange to get together the $150 
asked for in n1y previous letter, I shall be able to go :,,,e11 ahe·a(f with 
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the search.. I believe that I cnn trace the family bnck for a number 
of generations· prior to Nicholas. 

I-Io ping that you ,vill be successful in collecting the necessary 
funds, and with kind regards, 

E. E. TowxE, Esq. 

Yours very truly, 
JOHN l\fA 'I'THE\VS. 

LONDON, ENGLAND, 

November 25, 1904. 

Dear Sir, - I regret to hear that you do not consider I have done 
sufficient ,vork for the amount received. .Although you have not 
received very much general information regarding the To,vne 
fainily, I ha vc n1adc a 1nost exhaustive sen.rch a1nong the genea­
logical collections contained in the British l\-f use1~rn library, and 
have spent much tin1e on the matter, besides rnaking a special 
journey to Y nrmouth in order to personally examine tl~e parish 
register of St.. Nicholas Church, ,vhcrc I really did i1ot anticipate 
finding the baptismal entry of_ \Villi:"lrn, as I understood by your 
book that the registers had ·ulrcndy been cxnmincd. 

\Vith regard to the cont of arms, I find no "further information 
than that already kno,vn, but it is quite possible· if search is made 
tunong the official records ns suggested, son1c proof of this may. be 
obtained. 

It is important no-w to search of-Heinl rceords in the public ·record 
office, such as " Chancery Proceedings:" ,vhich give inf ormn.tion 
(largely genealogical) relating to nearly every f an1ily holding lnnded 
property frotn 15.58, also " Feet. of Fines " r0cords of certnin -legal 
con,·eya1H•l\~ of lHnde,l propl•rt.y dating fro1n tc1np. ltichnrd I. 
Abo_, it will be neecssn.ry to exa1nine (\:trly 'fowne "·ills proYcd in 
the Prerog:.itivc Court. of Canterbury, nnd in the Nor"·ic:h R.egistry 
and perhaps Suffolk, for ,\,hich I shall have to pay considerable 
out-of-pocket expenses. 

If you remcn1bcr, I nrrnngcd t.o establish the parcnt[lgc of your 
\Villiam To"·ne, esti1nating the cost nt $150, ,vhich hns been done, 
and I cannot possibly commence on official records ,vithout a furtl~er 
:-1.dvnncc. .At the sn.rne tirr1c\ should I come a.cross any information 
likely to be of interest in the course of my mnny searches, I would 
be pleased to inform you. . 

I hope you ,vill be ul>lc to raise funds to enable inc to go ahead on 
the lines j r1rl icate<l. . 

Yours very truly, 
JOI-IN .nif ATTIIE\VS. 


